
Meeting Agenda 
City of Springboro Board of Zoning Appeals 

Wednesday, November 5, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 

I. Call to Order & Roll Call

II. Approval of Meeting Minutes—November 1, 2023

III. Appointment of Officers—Chair, Vice Chair

IV. Action Agenda Items

A. Public Hearing, variance for personal wireless service (PWS) facility, 440 South Pioneer Drive,
variance from PWS fall zone requirement.

V. Comments

VI. Adjournment
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Agenda Item Background 
 

Action Agenda Item Background Information 
City of Springboro Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting & Public Hearing 

Wednesday, November 5, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 
 

III. Action Agenda 
 
A. Public Hearing 

Variance for Personal Wireless Service (PWS) Facility, 440 South Pioneer Drive, variance from PWS 
fall zone requirement. 

 
Background Information 

 
 This agenda item is based on application filed by Tonya Rogers, Esq., of Baker Dublikar, Attorneys at Law of 

Canton, Ohio, representing TowerCo 2013, LLC, hereafter TowerCo, seeking a 16.25-foot variance from the 
minimum fall zone requirements in Section 1264.40, personal wireless service (PWS) facilities, of the Planning 
& Zoning Code. TowerCo proposes to construct a 125-foot tall PWS facility on a vacant site located at 440 
South Pioneer Drive, located at the northwest corner of South Pioneer Drive and West Lower Springboro 
Road. Section 1264.40(e)(5), setbacks, fall zones, and lot size, requires a fall zone 125% of the height of the 
PWS facility, in this case 125% of 125 feet or 156.25 feet. The proposed PWS facility will be as close as 140 
feet to the road surface of West Lower Springboro Road.  

 
 TowerCo is a Verizon Wireless contractor, and is acting under a lease agreement from Soundfold, Inc., 

property owner, to develop the PWS facility. The proposed PWS facility would include an access drive over an 
easement on the north side of the property to a 70-foot by 70-foot fenced enclosure that would include a 120-
foot monopole tower with a 5-foot lightning arrestor. Other items proposed for the enclosure include an 
equipment pad, and an adjacent paved parking pad, and landscaping. The site is presently wooded. A letter to 
the City dated September 10, 2025 from the applicant provides background information on the request and is 
included in the meeting materials. 

 
A PWS facility, as defined in Section 1264.40(a), definitions, is: 

  
 (15) …a facility for the provision of PWS including antennas, supporting masks, towers and other antenna 
support structures, and associated telecommunication equipment cabinets, and/or buildings. 
 

Section 1264.40 was established to regulate PWS facilities, or cell tower installations, in the community, 
including regulations for multiple providers at single installations or co-locations, identifying where new towers 
are prohibited, creating an application and review process for co-locations and new towers, among other 
provisions. Section 1264.40 includes the aforementioned 125% fall zone requirement to reduce the risk of 
personal injury or property damage to buildings, streets, bikeways, or pedestrian walkways. In this case the 
proposed PWS facility will be as close as 140 feet from the pavement of West Lower Springboro Road.  
 
Other equipment within the PWS facility must comply with the setback requirements of the underlying zoning 
district, in this case the ED, Employment Center District. For this proposal, all ED provisions are met. 

 
Properties in the vicinity of the subject property are used as follows: To the east on the east side of South Pioneer 
Drive, a facility used by Sunstar Engineering (405 South Pioneer Drive) and Hardy Diagnostic (429 South Pioneer 
Drive), to the southeast the common area of the Beck Ridge subdivision, to the south, southwest, and west are City-
owned lands that comprise E. Milo Beck Park, to the northwest is City-owned lands that comprise part of Clearcreek 
Park, and to the north is GSS/Graphic Systems Services (400 South Pioneer). Lands immediately adjacent to the 
subject property are zoned ED. The Beck Ridge subdivision is zoned PUD-R, Planned Unit Development-
Residential. 
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Variance Review Process 
 
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the review of 
variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) from the strict interpretation of the Planning and Zoning 
Code: 
 
The BZA is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from this Zoning Code that 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
Zoning Code would result in practical difficulty. The following criteria in italics need to be met for the BZA to 
grant a variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a 
response to each criterion below in italics. 

 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 

and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. 
 
As discussed [in the September 10 letter]…the Property was identified as the best tower location only 
after efforts were made to work with the City to determine whether potential government-owned property 
was available. Upon determination that government-owned property was not available, Kendall 
Communications worked with property owners within the search ring and coordinated with the Verizon RF 
Engineering Team to evaluate what would assist in remedying the gap in coverage. The subject parcel 
was determined to be suitable for a PWS Facility due to commercial development to the north and east, 
and lack of development to the west and south. Further, there is no residential development within 200 
feet of the Property. 
 
The specific location of the PWS Facility placement was determined by the Property owner, Soundfold, as 
it will not interfere with future commercial development within that district. 
 
Due to the unique shape of the subject Property, there is not a location which would accommodate the 
height of the PWS Facility and not require a setback variance. 
 
Additionally, the right-of-way recorded along the southern boundary of the Property is larger than many 
other rights-of-way. As depicted in the survey (TowerCo 025), the public right-of-way is 20 feet beyond the 
edge of pavement. Inspector Fitzpatrick stated that although the Ordinance requires a 125% setback from a 
"street," such term is intended to refer to the edge of the right-of-way rather than the edge of the pavement. 
Therefore, the enlarged right of way to the south of the Property exacerbates the problem of attempting to 
place a 125-foot tower in an unusually shaped parcel. 

 
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 

other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code. 
 

Pursuant to the Springboro Ordinances, and purpose and intent of creating the ED Employment Center 
District are as follows: 
 
(1) Purpose. The purpose of the ED District is to provide for business parks that combine and 
integrate light industrial and/or manufacturing uses with offices and similar land uses. 
 
(2) Intent. The intent of the ED District is to enhance the city's economic base by providing 
suitable areas to support the employment needs of the community in developments that are compatible 
with adjacent uses. The employment center district provides for the location of light manufacturing and 
product processing, research and development facilities, professional services, medical facilities, and 
complementary educational and recreational uses which are not detrimental to the employment district. 
Limited retail, business, and support services that serve the needs of the employment district tenants 
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and patrons are allowed. The employment district is intended to have limited nuisance factors and 
hazards. 

 
(Springboro Ordinance 1261.08(f)). 
 
Within the ED Employment Center District, PWS Facilities are an expressly permitted use. The 
express purpose is to allow for development of infrastructure that would support employment needs 
and expand commercial development. However, although PWS Facilities are permitted, and consistent 
with the other permitted uses in the District, PWS Facilities are the only permitted use which requires 
such extreme setbacks. Industrial facilities do not require such severe setback requirements, nor 
other commercial structures. The only other permitted use which has such a significant setback is a 
Wind Energy Conversion System, and even that use has only a 100% setback requirement. 
 
PWS Facilities are necessarily tall structures to meet minimum coverage requirements by wireless 
carriers to alleviate the existing gap in coverage. Therefore, the 125% setback requirement diminishes 
the ability of a property owner to pursue a use that is expressly permitted in the ED-Employment 
Center District. 

 
The subject PWS Facility will be constructed consistent with engineering standards which project the 
tower to withstand winds up to 107mph and is otherwise consistent with all building code 
requirements. There is no greater risk of the PWS Facility falling and causing property damage or 
damage to the roadway than any other structure that is built consistent with the Ohio Building Code 
and industry engineering standards. As noted in the correspondence from the engineer, the tower is 
designed to collapse upon itself. This results in a 55-foot fall radius. Although Inspector Fitzpatrick 
indicated that the Engineer' s fall radius letter will not be adequate to satisfy the setback requirements, 
the Engineer' s statements are relevant to address any safety concerns that may be held by the 
Board, or the public, in the consideration of granting this variance. Further. the PWS Facility will not 
cause visibility issues with traffic or other similar issues frequently addressed by setbacks. 
 
Finally, as noted above, the right-of-way along the southern boundary of the Property is larger than other 
rights-of-way in the area. As such, the setback requirement is compounded by the unique shape of the 
parcel, and larger right-of-way area, and the existing development. 
 

3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 
The proposed PWS Facility is necessary due to a gap in coverage experienced by Verizon Wireless. 
Such gap in coverage is not the result of actions of TowerCo or Verizon. Rather, the reality is that the 
demand for wireless coverage in the region has accelerated. The Verizon RF Engineers determined 
where a tower needs to be placed in order to alleviate the gap in coverage. The prior site acquisition 
firm contacted the City to identify potential City-owned property near the search ring which could 
potentially alleviate the gap in coverage, but such locations were not feasible. As such, Verizon, by way 
of its previous site acquisition firm and TowerCo, worked to identify the least intrusive location within 
the search ring that would both have a willing landowner, as well as fill the gap in coverage to meet 
Verizon's needs. 
 
Further, it should be noted that constructing a new monopole PWS Facility to alleviate a gap in 
coverage is always the last resort of a wireless provider. The placement and construction of a new 
tower is exceptionally expensive and time consuming. Therefore, Verizon's decision to proceed with 
the construction of a new monopole PWS Facility is due entirely to the necessity of additional cellular 
coverage and the lack of existing tall structures to remedy the coverage issues. 
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4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this 
Zoning Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. 

 
The proposed PWS Facility is necessary to fill a gap in coverage identified by Verizon Wireless, and 
therefore both the purpose and construction are unique. However, the setback requirement is more 
onerous than all other uses, the shape of the property is unique, and the right-of-way is larger than 
other areas. The proposed use is expressly permitted in the zoning district, and the variance will 
therefore not result in an exception to permitted uses. Care and planning were put into identifying not 
only selection of the Property, but also into the proposed PWS Facility site to not interfere with any 
other existing development, use, or planned expansion use. 

 
This minor setback deviation will not alter the overall scheme or intent of the district. To the contrary, 
this minor deviation will assist in promoting the express purpose of the ED Employment Center District, 
which is intended to allow for development to support employer needs. The PWS Facility is necessary 
to continue expanding business and development in that region, as cellular coverage for Verizon 
users is not adequate in the area intended for commercial development. 
 
TowerCo maintains that the location selected was done with the intention of being as least intrusive as 
feasible while also satisfying the gap in coverage needs. As a final matter, TowerCo has enclosed a 
copy of its lease agreement with the Property owner, Soundfold, to address any questions relating to 
authority to seek the variance for this property. 
 

In granting any variance, the BZA may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with 
the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the 
terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. 
 
City staff has not proposed any conditions for this variance request. 
 
 
The information contained in this report is based on material provided to the City of Springboro as of 
Wednesday, October 29, 2025 at 12:00 p.m. 

 

















From: Dan Fitzpatrick
To: Tonya Rogers; cfazzolari@towerco.com
Cc: Dan Boron; Elmer Dudas; Chad Dixon
Subject: 440 South Pioneer Blvd. Cell Tower Denial
Date: Friday, August 8, 2025 3:52:12 PM
Attachments: 18. Survey 2025 (TowerCo 802-803).pdf

BZA-application.pdf

Ms. Rogers,
The Certificate of Zoning Compliance Permit Application for the Cell Tower has been Denied. (See
the list below)
 
1. On the application and survey you have applied for a 120’ tower and the site plan shows 120’ to
the property lines and row, but with the lightning rod which is 5’ to be included for the height of the
tower it is 125.25’ (Will Need to correct the survey if approved.)
2. For the Setbacks, fall zones and lot size requirements 1264.40 (e) 5 you will need at least 156.25’.
3. Gravel driveways are not permitted it will need to be paved.
4. On the 22’ section of curb and gutter for the entrance to the cell tower will need to be removed
and installed with ODOT Type 2 depressed curb and gutter and be inspected by the engineering
department before you pour any concrete.
5. Any lighting would need to be approved for the site.
6. We are not going to approve the collapsible tower letter.
 
You may apply for a variance to the Board of Zoning Appeals. (see attached application)
You will also need to provide a hardship and answer the 4 questions as listed on the application.
Any questions please ask.
Thanks
 
Dan Fitzpatrick
Building & Zoning Inspector
Springboro Building Department
320 W. Central Ave.
Springboro, Ohio 45066
Office (937) 748-6845
Fax (937) 748-6860

 

TowerCo 024

mailto:danf@cityofspringboro.com
mailto:tonya@bakerfirm.com
mailto:cfazzolari@towerco.com
mailto:danb@cityofspringboro.com
mailto:elmer@cityofspringboro.com
mailto:chad.dixon@cityofspringboro.com



  
 
 


SPRINGBORO
APPLICATION FOR 


CERTIFICATE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE 


320 W. Central Ave.        
Springboro, Ohio 45066  
(937) 748-9791 PH
(937) 748-6860 FX
build@cityofspringboro.com


FEE: 45.00 
 


BUSINESS NAME (DBA): _________________________________________________________ 


ADDRESS: ____________________________________________________________________ 


PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR USE:  
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________ 


NOTE: All new work, except minor maintenance and repair, requires a building permit(s). 
Please contact the Springboro Building Department for further information. 


PLEASE PRINT Name Address Phone Number & Email 
*BOTH REQUIRED TO PROCESS APPLICATION*


Property Owner 
  


Business Owner 
   


I hereby certify that all information on this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
I further certify that I have contacted the Springboro Tax Department regarding the business’ tax obligation. 


Applicant’s Name:______________________________________ Email: ______________________________ 


Applicant’s Signature: ______________________________________________________ Date:   07-28-25


OFFICE USE ONLY 


ZONING APPROVAL: _____________________________________         DATE: ___________________ 


4/21 


TowerCo 2013, LLC


500 Valleystone Dr, Suite 200, Carey, NC 27519


Construction of a Personal Wireless Service Facility on Parcel ID: 419440004 
Additional information relating to compliance with Ordinance 1264.40(d)(2)(B), (d)(3)(b) and (e) 
is set forth in the cover letter which acompanies this application.


TowerCo 2013, LLC 500 Valleystone Dr,
 Suite 200
Carey, NC 27519


Soundfold, Inc. 9200 N State R. 48
Centerville, Ohio 45458


(440)223-7483
cfazzolari@towerco.com


Carrie Fazzolari CFazzolari@towerco.com


(330)885-5100 / tsickels@soundfold.com
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Site Address: 440 South Pioneer Blvd.



danf

Typewritten Text

DENIED



danf

Typewritten Text

7/31/2025
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SEE ATTACHED SITE PLAN FOR THE 


ZONING DENIAL.










NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR ATTACHED


NO ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTIONS


SITE INFORMATION:


DESIGNED BY:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:


SHEET NUMBER:


SHEET TITLE:


A&E NUMBER:


SITE NUMBER:


REV DATE DESCRIPTION


PREPARED BY:


CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS


FULL SCALE PRINT IS
ON 24" x 36" MEDIA


PREPARED FOR:


330 RUSH ALLEY,
SUITE 700


COLUMBUS, OH 43215
614-459-2050


BURGESS & NIPLE
Engineers Architects Planners
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SHEET INDEX


ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTSPROJECT INFORMATION


SITE NAME:


PARVENU2
SITE NUMBER: OH0506


PROPOSED RAW LAND SITE WITH A ±120'-0" MONOPOLE TOWER w/±5'-0"
LIGHTNING ARRESTOR AND INSTALLATION OF A 11'x18' EQUIPMENT PAD


TITLE SHEET
& PROJECT


INFORMATION


T-1


GSH
GSH
05/14/2025


PARVENU2


0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066


WARREN COUNTY


OH0506


TITLE:
T-1 TITLE SHEET & PROJECT INFORMATION


SURVEY:
1-2 FINAL SURVEY
2-2 FINAL SURVEY


CIVIL SHEETS:
C-1 OVERALL SITE LAYOUT
C-2 DIMENSIONAL SITE LAYOUT
C-3.1 ENLARGED SITE LAYOUT
C-3.2 ENLARGED SITE LAYOUT
C-5 TOWER ELEVATION & ANTENNA DETAILS
C-6 EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT
C-7 EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT
C-8 FENCE DETAILS & NOTES


PR62451
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION:


COUNTY:


E911 ADDRESS:


SITE NUMBER:


SITE NAME: PARVENU2


OH0506


WARREN


ED "EMPLOYMENT CENTER"


0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066


PROJECT INFORMATION
HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION
· HANDICAPPED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED.
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING OR REFRIGERANTS.
FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS:
· THIS FACILITY SHALL MEET ALL FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS.
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:
· ALL WORK MUST CONFORM TO VERIZON WIRELESS CONSTRUCTION


INSTALLATION STANDARDS & ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.


BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS


SPECIAL NOTES


CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL,
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION FOR THE LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
· AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE 318
· AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION'S MANUAL OF STEEL


CONSTRUCTION
· TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION TIA-222
· STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWER AND SUPPORTING


STRUCTURES TIA-601
· COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR


TELECOMMUNICATIONS
· INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS IEEE-81, IEEE


1100, IEEE C62.41
· ANSI T1.311, FOR TELECOM - DC POWER SYSTEMS - TELECOM,


ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
· 2024 OBC AND AMENDMENTS
· 2023 NEC
FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS,
THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.


DRIVING DIRECTIONS


PROJECT TYPE: FACILITY WILL CONSIST OF A MONOPOLE
TOWER AND A PROPOSED 11'x18'
CONCRETE PAD WHICH WILL CONTAIN
EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRANSMISSION
AND RECEPTION OF WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS


CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B


USE GROUP: U


TYPE OF SITE: RAW LAND


TOWER COORDINATES:
(NAD 1983)


LATITUDE:       39°  32'  49.79"
LONGITUDE:   84°  15'  31.86"
ELEVATION:    ±777.2'  (NAVD 1988) AMSL


TYPE OF TOWER: MONOPOLE


OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT: ±125'-0"


LIGHTING ARRESTOR HEIGHT: ±5'-0"


TOWER (STRUCTURAL STEEL) HEIGHT: ±120'-0"


ANTENNA CENTERLINE HEIGHT: 115'-0"


GENERATOR: YES


GENERATOR SIZE: 50 KW


GENERATOR TYPE:


IS THIS SITE DIESEL RESTRICTED?:


BUILDING DESIGN: STD PAD


BUILDING SIZE: 11'x18'


NON EMERGENCY FIRE SERVICES:


NON EMERGENCY POLICE SERVICES:


POWER COMPANY:


GAS COMPANY: N/A


TELEPHONE COMPANY: METRONET


CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: CALEB MCVEY
EMAIL: cmcvey@towerco.com
PHONE: (859) 274-2477


REAL ESTATE MANAGER: EDWARD SCHAFER
EMAIL: eschafer@towerco.com


TOWER OWNER: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252


PROPERTY OWNER: SOUNDFOLD, INC.


APPLICANT: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252


DIESEL


NO


TowerCo®


CELLCO PARTERNSHIP
D/B/A


VERIZON SITE NAME: PARVENU
VERIZON SITE NUMBER: 5000242419


CLEAR CREEK FIRE DISTRICT STATION 21
925 S MAIN STREET
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-2766


CLEAR TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT
7705 BUNNELL HILL ROAD
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-1267


DUKE ENERGY
PHONE: (513) 535-2655
CONTACT: BRETT KING
EMAIL: brett.king@duke-energy.com
WORK ORDER: 56456468


BEGINNING OF SITE ACCESS ROAD:
· LATITUDE: 39.54729°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25720°


DEPART FROM VERIZON WIRELESS OFFICE (7575 COMMERCE CT, LEWIS CENTER
OH 43035) TOWARD ORANGE POINT DRIVE:


TURN LEFT ON ORANGE POINT DR.  TURN LEFT ONTO US-23 S/ COLUMBUS PIKE.
TAKE RAMP FOR I-270 S.  AT EXIT 8, HEAD RIGHT ONTO I-70 W.  AT EXIT 44, HEAD
RIGHT ONTO I-675 S.  TAKE RAMP ON THE LEFT FOR I-75 S.  AT EXIT 41, TAKE RAMP
AND TURN LEFT ONTO AUSTIN BLVD.  TURN LEFT ONTO WOOD RD.  TURN LEFT
ONTO PENNYROYAL RD.  KEEP STRAIGHT TO GET ONTO CLEARCREEK FRANKLIN RD.
TURN RIGHT ONTO OH-73.  TURN LEFT ONTO S PIONEER BLVD.
ARRIVE AT SITE ENTRANCE ON THE RIGHT


SITE COORDINATES:
· LATITUDE: 39.54716°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25885°


SITE COORDINATES


ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE


TowerCo 072
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Gravel is not permitted will need to be paved 


as per 1279.01 (1) of the Planning and 


Zoning Code.
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ZONING DENIED ON 7/31/2025
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The Cell Tower with the antenna height of 125' does 


not meet the fall zone requirements of 125 percent 


of the height of the building as per 1264.39 (e)5


of the Planning and Zoning Code.





 







TowerCo 073







TowerCo 074
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PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT w/(2) 1-1/4"
INNERDUCTS FOR FIBER TO FIBER SOURCE (±533')


LEGEND
UTILITY POLE
LIGHT POST
SANITARY 
WATER VALVE
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EDGE OF PAVEMENT 
RIGHT OF WAY


PROPOSED GRAVEL
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EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
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PROPOSED EASEMENT


EXISTING DITCH
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EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC


PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE
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PR62451


PROPOSED 12' GRAVEL
ACCESS DRIVE


PROPOSED
HAND HOLE


PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD
(11'x18') IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA
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CODED NOTES:


EXISTING EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE


CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE THE BRUSH AND TREES, INCLUDING
THE STUMPS TO THE EXTENTS SHOWN AND DISPOSE OF OFF SITE


PROPOSED EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE


CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL THIS SECTION OF ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT VIA DIRECTIONAL BORE (LENGTH = ±122').  THE TOTAL
LENGTH OF THE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT FROM THE PROPOSED PAD
MOUNTED TRANSFORMER TO THE PROPOSED UTILITY POLE =
470' (348' + 122')
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PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT INSTALLED VIA
DIRECTIONAL BORE (±122').  FOR ADDITIONAL


INFORMATION, SEE CODED NOTE 4PROPOSED BOLLARD (TYP x3)
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET
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NOT TO SCALE
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EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
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EXISTING
BUILDING


PROPOSED 20'x20'
ASPHALT PARKING SPACE


DISTURBANCE AREA
COMPOUND = 2500SF
CLEARING AROUND COMPOUND = 2,400SF
ACCESS DRIVE = 9,618SF
CLEARING AROUND THE ACCESS DRIVE = 400SF
INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES = 1,806SF
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 16,724SF


UTILITY & DRAINAGE STATEMENT:
THE PROPOSED SITE IS FAIRLY FLAT AND WILL REQUIRE MINIMAL GRADING.  FOR ALL
AREAS BEING IMPACTED BUT THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED COMPOUND,
ACCESS DRIVE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (ELECTRIC & FIBER), THE DESIGN OF
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT  OF NATURAL RESOURCES (ODNR - LATEST EDITION).


PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SEE DETAIL SHEET C-4
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PLANT LIST
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME         QUANTITY SIZE/HEIGHT COMMENTS


         PICEA PUNGENS  COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE     22   5'-0" (MIN)      BALLED AND BURLAPPED


VA
R


IE
S


VA
R


IE
S


6" MIN 6" MIN
WIDTH VARIES


MULCH


MULCHED SAUCER


FINISHED GRADE


EXISTING SUBSOIL


LAY BACK BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF BALL


PLANTING MIXTURE
CS


GENERAL LANDSCAPING NOTES:
1. PRUNE NEWLY INSTALLED SHRUBS. WORK SHALL BE DONE BY


EXPERIENCED PERSONNEL TO THE ACCEPTED HORTICULTURAL
AND ARBORICULTURAL STANDARDS. PRUNING SHALL RESULT IN A
LOOSE OUTLINE CONFORMING TO THE GENERAL SHAPE OF THE
SHRUB TYPE. DO NOT USE HEDGE SHEARS.


2. ALL PLANTING STOCK SHALL BE NURSERY-GROWN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOOD HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE. PLANTS SHALL BE FREE
OF DISEASE, INSECTS EGGS, LARVAE AND DEFECTS SUCH AS
KNOTS, SUN-SCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS OR DISFIGUREMENT.
THEY SHALL HAVE SOUND, HEALTHY VIGOROUS AND UNIFORM
GROWTH TYPICAL OF THE SPECIES AND VARIETY, WELL-FORMED,
FREE FROM IRREGULARITIES, WITH THE MINIMUM QUALITY AND
SIZE CONFORMING TO AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.


3. GUARENTEE: WARRANT ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE TRUE TO
BOTANICAL NAME AND SPECIFIED SIZE. AFTER COMPLETION OF
PLANTING, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WARRANTED AGAINST
DEFECTS, INCLUDING DEATH AND UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH FOR
A WARRANTY PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM NEGLECT
ABUSE, DAMAGE BY OTHERS, OR UNUSUAL PHENOMENA OR
INCIDENTS BEYOND THE CONTRACTORS CONTROL WHICH RESULT
FROM NATURAL CAUSES SUCH AS FLOODS STORMS, FIRES OR
VANDALISM. REPLACEMENTS: DURING THE WARANTY PERIOD,
REPLACE ONE TIME, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,
PLANT MATERIALS THAT ARE DEAD, OR IN THE OPINION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IN AN UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY
CONDITION. REJECTED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. REPLACEMENTS ARE
TO BE MADE NO LATER THAN THE SUBSEQUENT PLANTING SEASON.
RESTORE AREAS DISTURBED BY REPLACEMENT OPERATIONS.


4. MULCHING SHALL BE DONE WITHIN 48 HOURS AFTER PLANTING.
MULCH SHRUB BEDS TO A UNIFORM DEPTH OF THREE INCHES.
MULCH SHALL BE CLEAN COMPOSTED PINE BARK MULCH FREE OF
FOREIGN MATERIAL AND LARGE PIECES OVER THREE INCHES LONG.
DO NOT MULCH TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING PITS.


5. TOPSOIL SHALL CONSIST OF FERTILE FRIABLE NATURAL LOAM,
CONTAINING A LIBERAL AMOUNT OF HUMUS AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL. IT SHALL BE FREE OF
ADMIXTURES OF SUBSOIL AND FREE OF CRAB GRASS, ROOTS,
STICKS AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATTER, AND SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR PLANTING OPERATIONS WHILE IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY
CONDITIONS.


6. REPAIR ALL TURF AREAS BY SEEDING. SEEDING INSTALLATION
SHALL BE EXECUTED ONLY AFTER ALL FINISH GRADING HAS BEEN
COMPLETED. NO SEEDING WORK SHALL BE DONE PAST
SEPTEMBER 15, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. SEED: SEED MIX SHALL MATCH EXISTING TURF,
OR BE A 50/50 MIX OF CERTIFIED IMPROVED BLEND OF BLUEGRASS
AND CERTIFIED IMPROVED PERENNIAL RYE. MIX SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
PLANTING. SEEDING SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 120
POUNDS PER ACRE. FUTERRA BLANKET, OR EQUAL, SHALL BE USED
FOR EROSION CONTROL MULCH WHERE NECESSARY IN LIEU OF
HYDRO MULCH.
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SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET
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12'-0"
DOUBLE LEAF GATE


XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX


XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX


FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE


FINISH GRADE


SPECIFICATIONS FOR FENCING AND GATES (WHERE REQUIRED)


PART 1  GENERAL


1.01  WORK INCLUDED


A.  FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CHAIN LINK AND/OR BARBED WIRE FENCING,
ASSOCIATED GATES (WHERE REQUIRED), AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED TO
INHIBIT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO THE SITE AREA AS SHOWN ON SHEET C-1


1.02  VARIATIONS


A.  REFER TO THE SITE PLANS TO DETERMINE THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK.  UNDER THIS
SPECIFICATION THE VARIATIONS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:


1. SITE GATE LOCATION (WHERE REQUIRED).


2. STYLE OF TOWER.


1.03  REFERENCES


A.  ASTM A53 GRADE B BLACK AND ZINC COATED STEEL PIPE


B.  ASTM A585 ALUMINUM COATED STEEL BARBED WIRE (IF REQUIRED)


C.  ASTM A392 ZINC COATED STEEL CHAIN LINK FABRIC


D.  ASTM A780 REPAIR OF HOT DIP GALVANIZED COATINGS


E.  AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVER'S ASSOCIATION STANDARD C-2, LUMBER, TIMBER,
AND TIES, PRESERVATION TREATMENT BY PRESSURE PROCESS.


1.04  QUALITY ASSURANCE


A.  ALL STEEL MATERIALS UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL
BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.  THE WEIGHT OF ZINC COATING ON
THE FENCE FABRIC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1.2 OUNCES PER SQUARE FOOT OF
MATERIAL COVERED.


B.  ALL WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.


C.  THE REPAIR OF GALVANIZED PRODUCTS SHALL BE BY THE APPLICATION OF ZINC
RICH PAINT.


D.  ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.


1.05  SEQUENCING


A.  THE SITE AREA MAY HAVE FINISH GRAVEL AND PLASTIC IN PLACE BEFORE FENCING
TAKES PLACE.  IN THIS CASE, SITE FINISH GRAVEL SHOULD BE RAKED BACK AWAY
FROM EACH POST AREA BEFORE HOLES ARE DUG.  THE SPOIL FROM THE HOLES
SHALL NOT BE MIXED WITH SITE GRAVEL.  SPOIL MATERIAL IS TO BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AREA AND DISPOSED OF.


B.  THE SITE FENCE CORNER POSTS SHALL BE SET SQUARE IN RELATION TO EACH
OTHER, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.


PART 2  PRODUCTS


2.01  MATERIAL


A.  ALL FABRIC, WIRE, RAILS, POSTS, HARDWARE, AND OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE
HOT DIP GALVANIZED.


B.  FABRIC HEIGHT SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING.  FABRIC SHALL BE 2-INCH
CHAIN LINK MESH OF 9 GAUGE WIRE WITH TWISTED TOP SELVAGE AND KNUCKLED
BOTTOM SELVAGE.  FABRIC SHALL BE ONE PIECE.


C.  BARBED WIRE SHALL BE DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED ALUMINUM COATED STEEL
WIRE WITH FOUR POINT ROUND BARBS SPACED ON 5 INCH CENTERS.


D.  ALL POSTS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND OF THE FOLLOWING NOMINAL PIPE
SIZES (NPS DESIGNATOR PER ASTM A 53): LINE POST = 2-1/2 INCHES, CORNER POST
= 3 INCHES, GATE POST = 4 INCHES (WHERE REQUIRED).


E.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE POSTS SHALL BE EXTENDED 12 INCHES,
INCLUDING CAP, TO PROVIDE FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF BARBED WIRE.


F.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL TOP, BOTTOM, AND BRACE RAILS SHALL BE 1-1/4
INCH SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.


G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE FRAMES AND BRACES SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCH
SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.  FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS.


H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE FRAMES SHALL HAVE A FULL WIDTH
HORIZONTAL BRACE, SECURED IN PLACE BY THE USE OF GATE BRACE CLAMPS.


I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, LATCHES, STOPS AND KEEPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR ALL SITE AND ROAD GATES.


J.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SINGLE WALK-THRU
GATES SHALL BE 4 FEET WIDE AND HAVE FORKED LATCHES WITH LOCK KEEPERS.


K.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE SITE GATES SHALL HAVE FULL HEIGHT
PLUNGER BARS WITH DOME CAPS.


L.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL STOPS SHALL HAVE KEEPERS CAPABLE OF
HOLDING THE GATE LEAF IN THE OPEN POSITION.


M.  STRETCHER BARS SHALL BE  3/16 INCH BY  3/4 INCH, OR HAVE EQUIVALENT
CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA.  MINIMUM LENGTHS SHALL BE 2 INCHES LESS THAN THE
FABRIC HEIGHT.


N.  ALL POSTS, EXCEPT GATE POSTS, SHALL HAVE A ONE PIECE COMBINATION CAP
AND THREE WIRE BARBED WIRE SUPPORTING ARM.  GATE POSTS SHALL HAVE A
DOME CAP.  THE SUPPORT ARM SHALL BE OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL FOR LINE
POSTS AND CAST STEEL WITH SET BOLTS FOR CORNER POSTS.  SUPPORT ARMS
SHALL BE FITTED WITH A LOCK WIRE TO RETAIN THE BARBED WIRE.


O.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE GATES SHALL HAVE A NON-CLOGGING GATE
DETENT ADAPTABLE TO THE PLUNGER BAR USED.


P.  TENSION BANDS SHALL BE  3/4  INCH WIDE AND OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.


Q.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, BARBED WIRE GATE GUARDS SHALL BE FITTED WITH
DOME CAPS.


R.  CAST STEEL RAIL ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TOP RAILS.


S.  CAST STEEL BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL BRACE RAILS.
COMBINATION STYLE BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE A TRUSS ROD ALSO
TERMINATES.


T.  TOP RAIL COUPLINGS SHALL BE PRESSED STEEL AND A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 6
INCHES, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 21-FOOT CENTERS.


U.  STEEL TIES FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO THE TOP RAIL, TO THE LINE POSTS, AND TO
THE BOTTOM RAIL SHALL BE 12 GAUGE, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM 24-INCH
CENTERS.


V.  BRACE BANDS SHALL BE  3/4 INCH WIDE AND OF 12 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.


W.  WHERE GUY ANCHOR FENCING IS REQUIRED, THE HEIGHT, SIZE AND SHAPE OF
THE GUY ANCHOR FENCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.


X.  ANY WOOD MATERIAL USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF FENCING SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.


Y.  LIQUID GALVANIZE SHALL BE Z.R.C. COLD GALVANIZED FOR BRUSH APPLICATION,
95 PERCENT ZINC (NO SPRAY).


Z.  CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2,500 PSI.


2.02  EQUIPMENT


A.  ALL FIELD CUTS SHALL BE BY BLADE; NO TORCH CUTTING SHALL BE PERMITTED.


PART 3   EXECUTION


3.01  INSPECTION


A.  TO CONFIRM PROPER DEPTH AND DIAMETER OF POST HOLE EXCAVATIONS, ALL
POST HOLES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE TENANT WIRELESS REPRESENTATIVE
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.


3.02  PREPARATION


A.  LOCATE ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.


B.  FINAL SITE GRADING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.


C.  VERIFY THE SURVEYOR PLACED SITE CORNER STAKES AND ENSURE THAT THE
CORNERS ARE SQUARE, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH.


3.03  INSTALLATION


A.  POST FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES OF CONCRETE UNDER
THE POST.  THE TOP OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AT THE TOP OF THE BASE COURSE
(IMMEDIATELY UNDER THE SURFACE COURSE).


B.  ALL FENCE POSTS SHALL BE VERTICALLY PLUMB, PLUS OR MINUS  1/4  INCH.


C.  AT CORNER POSTS, GATE POSTS, AND SIDES OF THE GATE FRAMES, FABRIC SHALL
BE ATTACHED WITH STRETCHER BARS AND TENSION BAND CLIPS AT 15-INCH
INTERVALS.


D.  AT LINE POSTS, FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH TIE WIRES AT 24- INCH
INTERVALS.


E.  FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED TO BRACE RAILS AND TRUSS RODS WITH TIE CLIPS AT
24-INCH INTERVALS.


F.  A MAXIMUM GAP OF 1 INCH SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CHAIN LINK
FABRIC AND THE FINAL GRADE.


G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT LOCKS ARE
ACCESSIBLE FROM BOTH SIDES.


H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE HINGE AND LATCH BOLTS SHALL HAVE THEIR
THREADS PEENED OR WELDED AFTER INSTALLATION TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED
REMOVAL.


I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT
THEY ARE IN LINE WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE HINGE POSTS.


3.04  PROTECTION


A.  UPON COMPLETION OF ERECTION, INSPECT FENCE MATERIAL AND PAINT FIELD
CUTS, WELDS, OR GALVANIZING BREAKS WITH ZINC BASED LIQUID GALVANIZE.


1. SURFACES TO BE RECONDITIONED SHALL BE POWER WIRE BRUSHED TO
BRIGHT METAL.  PREPARATION SHALL EXTEND INTO THE UNDAMAGED
COATING.


2. APPLY PAINT IN A SINGLE APPLICATION, EMPLOYING MULTIPLE BRUSH
PASSES.


3.05  AS-BUILT DOCUMENTATION


A.  RESPONSIBILITIES APPLICABLE TO THIS SPECIFICATION REGARDING ANNOTATIONS
TO THE CONTRACTOR MAINTAINED RECORD SET DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING AREA OF CONCERN:


1. MODIFICATIONS AFFECTING DEPICTED DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, OR
DIRECTIONS.


4.0  GROUNDING


A. ALL FENCING SHALL BE GROUNDED PER TOWERCO'S CONSTRUCTION
INSTALLATION STANDARDS
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SPRINGBORO 


APPLICATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


 


   


320 W. Central Ave.         
Springboro, Ohio 45066              
(937) 748-9791 PH                       
(937) 748-6860 FX 
build@cityofspringboro.com 


 


 


 


 
 


 
ALL six sections must be completed for application to be processed   


        
       Address: _______________________________________________________________________        
       Lot No.: ______________ Parcel ID: ________________ Zoning District: ___________________ 
 
       Request for:      
    □-APPEAL (see Section 1285.02 on page 2)      □-VARIANCE (see Section 1285.04 on page 2)  
   
       Briefly explain request:          
 ______________________________________________________________________________
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 


 
       The applicant must provide the following: 


□-List of property owners within 200 feet of all property boundaries (attached) 
□-Copy of certified site plan, if required (attached) 
□-Variance requests shall include a statement addressing all items noted in Section 1285.04(e) 
□-Application Fee  
 Appeal:  $133.00 
 Variance:  $195.00  
 
The above request shall be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) of the City of Springboro 
at the earliest date allowed by law.    
I hereby certify, as the owner or authorized agent of the owner, that I have read the above 
information and have provided the required documentation. I also agree to pay all actual costs 
incurred by the City of Springboro (approximately $500), which will be billed to me by the City of 
Springboro to be paid prior to the BZA hearing. 
 


Applicant’s Name:_______________________________________ Email: _________________________________ 
 
Applicant’s Signature: ________________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
  


PLEASE PRINT Name Address Email 
*Required for processing* 


Property 
Owner 
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1285.02 APPEALS. 
 
   The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is error in 
any order, requirement, decision or determination made by the Zoning Inspector in the enforcement of 
this Zoning Code. Appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals concerning the interpretation or 
administration of this Zoning Code may be taken by any person aggrieved or by any officer or bureau of 
the governing body of the City affected by a decision of the Zoning Inspector. Such appeals shall be 
taken within a reasonable time, not to exceed 60 days or such lesser period as may be provided by the 
rules of the Board, by filing with the Zoning Inspector and with the Board a notice of appeal specifying 
the grounds thereof. The Zoning Inspector shall forthwith transmit to the Board all papers constituting 
the record upon which the action appealed from was taken. The Board shall fix a reasonable time for the 
hearing of appeal, give public notice thereof as well as due notice to the parties in interest in accordance 
with Section 1285.04, and decide the same within a reasonable time. At the hearing, any party may 
appear in person or by an agent or attorney.  (Ord. 0-15-4.  Passed 2-19-15.) 
 
1285.04 VARIANCES. 
  
   The Board of Zoning Appeals is hereby authorized to authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a 
variance from this Zoning Code as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical difficulty. No 
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and no permitted or 
nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the 
issuance of a variance. A variance from this Zoning Code shall not be granted by the Board unless and 
until the following procedure is followed.  
   (a)   Application. A written application for a variance. 
   (b)   Schedule a Public Hearing. A Public Hearing shall be scheduled within 60 days of filing the 
application. 
   (c)   Notice of Public Hearing. Before holding the Public Hearing, notice of such hearing shall be 
given at least 15 calendar days before the date of such hearing. The owner of the property for which the 
application is made, or his or her agent, shall be notified by general mail or personal delivery. Notice of 
such hearing shall be posted on the property for which the application is made, at the Municipal 
Building, and in other locations required under City Code Section 224.01, Posting Places, at least 15 
days prior to the Public Hearing. 
   (d)   Public Hearing. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hold a Public Hearing in accordance with 
state law. Any party may appear in person or by an agent or attorney.  
   (e)   Findings of the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Board shall make findings that the following 
requirements have been met by the applicant for a variance: 
      (1)   Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.; 
      (2)   A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code; 
      (3)   The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; and 
      (4)   Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 
         (Ord. 0-15-4.  Passed 2-19-15.) 
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ALL six sections must be completed for application to be processed   

        
       Address: _______________________________________________________________________        
       Lot No.: ______________ Parcel ID: ________________ Zoning District: ___________________ 
 
       Request for:      
    □-APPEAL (see Section 1285.02 on page 2)      □-VARIANCE (see Section 1285.04 on page 2)  
   
       Briefly explain request:          
 ______________________________________________________________________________
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
       The applicant must provide the following: 

□-List of property owners within 200 feet of all property boundaries (attached) 
□-Copy of certified site plan, if required (attached) 
□-Variance requests shall include a statement addressing all items noted in Section 1285.04(e) 
□-Application Fee  
 Appeal:  $133.00 
 Variance:  $195.00  
 
The above request shall be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) of the City of Springboro 
at the earliest date allowed by law.    
I hereby certify, as the owner or authorized agent of the owner, that I have read the above 
information and have provided the required documentation. I also agree to pay all actual costs 
incurred by the City of Springboro (approximately $500), which will be billed to me by the City of 
Springboro to be paid prior to the BZA hearing. 
 

Applicant’s Name:_______________________________________ Email: _________________________________ 
 
Applicant’s Signature: ________________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
  

PLEASE PRINT Name Address Email 
*Required for processing* 

Property 
Owner 
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0 Pioneer Blvd, Springboro, Ohio 45066
419440004 ED - Employment Center District

Tonya J. Rogers tonya@bakerfirm.com

s/ Tonya J. Rogers

Soundfold, Inc
(Owner)
TowerCO 2013, LLC

9200 SR 48 #4
DAYTON OH 45458

5000 Valleystone Dr.
Suite 200, Cary, NC 27519 CFazzolari@towerco.com(Lessee)

The tower is 120 feet with a 5 foot lighting rod. The proposed location is 120 feet from the right-of-way
boundary, which is not consistent with the requirements in Ordinance 1264.40(e)(5). TowerCo therefore

seeks a variance from the strict application of 1264.40(e)(5), as addressed in the attached covere letter.

TowerCo 2013, the Lessee of the subject property, seeks to construct a telecommunications tower. 

TowerCo 001

09-09-25
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PARVENU2
SITE NUMBER: OH0506

PROPOSED RAW LAND SITE WITH A ±120'-0" MONOPOLE TOWER w/±5'-0"
LIGHTNING ARRESTOR AND INSTALLATION OF A 11'x18' EQUIPMENT PAD
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ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

COUNTY:

E911 ADDRESS:

SITE NUMBER:

SITE NAME: PARVENU2

OH0506

WARREN

ED "EMPLOYMENT CENTER"

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

PROJECT INFORMATION
HANDICAPPED REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION
· HANDICAPPED ACCESS REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED.
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
· FACILITY HAS NO PLUMBING OR REFRIGERANTS.
FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS:
· THIS FACILITY SHALL MEET ALL FAA AND FCC REQUIREMENTS.
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:
· ALL WORK MUST CONFORM TO VERIZON WIRELESS CONSTRUCTION

INSTALLATION STANDARDS & ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS

SPECIAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL,
STATE AND LOCAL CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION FOR THE LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
· AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE 318
· AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION'S MANUAL OF STEEL

CONSTRUCTION
· TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION TIA-222
· STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL ANTENNA TOWER AND SUPPORTING

STRUCTURES TIA-601
· COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
· INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS IEEE-81, IEEE

1100, IEEE C62.41
· ANSI T1.311, FOR TELECOM - DC POWER SYSTEMS - TELECOM,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
· 2024 OBC AND AMENDMENTS
· 2023 NEC
FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS,
THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN.

DRIVING DIRECTIONS

PROJECT TYPE: FACILITY WILL CONSIST OF A MONOPOLE
TOWER AND A PROPOSED 11'x18'
CONCRETE PAD WHICH WILL CONTAIN
EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRANSMISSION
AND RECEPTION OF WIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B

USE GROUP: U

TYPE OF SITE: RAW LAND

TOWER COORDINATES:
(NAD 1983)

LATITUDE:       39°  32'  49.79"
LONGITUDE:   84°  15'  31.86"
ELEVATION:    ±777.2'  (NAVD 1988) AMSL

TYPE OF TOWER: MONOPOLE

OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT: ±125'-0"

LIGHTING ARRESTOR HEIGHT: ±5'-0"

TOWER (STRUCTURAL STEEL) HEIGHT: ±120'-0"

ANTENNA CENTERLINE HEIGHT: 115'-0"

GENERATOR: YES

GENERATOR SIZE: 50 KW

GENERATOR TYPE:

IS THIS SITE DIESEL RESTRICTED?:

BUILDING DESIGN: STD PAD

BUILDING SIZE: 11'x18'

NON EMERGENCY FIRE SERVICES:

NON EMERGENCY POLICE SERVICES:

POWER COMPANY:

GAS COMPANY: N/A

TELEPHONE COMPANY: METRONET

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: CALEB MCVEY
EMAIL: cmcvey@towerco.com
PHONE: (859) 274-2477

REAL ESTATE MANAGER: EDWARD SCHAFER
EMAIL: eschafer@towerco.com

TOWER OWNER: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252

PROPERTY OWNER: SOUNDFOLD, INC.

APPLICANT: TOWERCO, LLC
5000 VALLEYSTONE DR, SUITE 200
CARY, NC 27519
PHONE: (941) 400-2252

DIESEL

NO

TowerCo®

CELLCO PARTERNSHIP
D/B/A

VERIZON SITE NAME: PARVENU
VERIZON SITE NUMBER: 5000242419

CLEAR CREEK FIRE DISTRICT STATION 21
925 S MAIN STREET
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-2766

CLEAR TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT
7705 BUNNELL HILL ROAD
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066
PHONE: (937) 748-1267

DUKE ENERGY
PHONE: (513) 535-2655
CONTACT: BRETT KING
EMAIL: brett.king@duke-energy.com
WORK ORDER: 56456468

BEGINNING OF SITE ACCESS ROAD:
· LATITUDE: 39.54729°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25720°

DEPART FROM VERIZON WIRELESS OFFICE (7575 COMMERCE CT, LEWIS CENTER
OH 43035) TOWARD ORANGE POINT DRIVE:

TURN LEFT ON ORANGE POINT DR.  TURN LEFT ONTO US-23 S/ COLUMBUS PIKE.
TAKE RAMP FOR I-270 S.  AT EXIT 8, HEAD RIGHT ONTO I-70 W.  AT EXIT 44, HEAD
RIGHT ONTO I-675 S.  TAKE RAMP ON THE LEFT FOR I-75 S.  AT EXIT 41, TAKE RAMP
AND TURN LEFT ONTO AUSTIN BLVD.  TURN LEFT ONTO WOOD RD.  TURN LEFT
ONTO PENNYROYAL RD.  KEEP STRAIGHT TO GET ONTO CLEARCREEK FRANKLIN RD.
TURN RIGHT ONTO OH-73.  TURN LEFT ONTO S PIONEER BLVD.
ARRIVE AT SITE ENTRANCE ON THE RIGHT

SITE COORDINATES:
· LATITUDE: 39.54716°
· LONGITUDE: -84.25885°

SITE COORDINATES

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

TowerCo 003
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PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT w/(2) 1-1/4"
INNERDUCTS FOR FIBER TO FIBER SOURCE (±533')
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WATER VALVE
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TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR
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EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC CONDUIT E E E

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND FIBER CONDUIT F F F
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0 20'10'
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PROPOSED 12' GRAVEL
ACCESS DRIVE

PROPOSED
HAND HOLE

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD
(11'x18') IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

14

1

CODED NOTES:

EXISTING EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE THE BRUSH AND TREES, INCLUDING
THE STUMPS TO THE EXTENTS SHOWN AND DISPOSE OF OFF SITE

PROPOSED EDGE OF BRUSH AND TREE LINE

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL THIS SECTION OF ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT VIA DIRECTIONAL BORE (LENGTH = ±122').  THE TOTAL
LENGTH OF THE ELECTRICAL CONDUIT FROM THE PROPOSED PAD
MOUNTED TRANSFORMER TO THE PROPOSED UTILITY POLE =
470' (348' + 122')
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SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

PROPOSED 30' WIDE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT

CONCORDE GROUP, LTD.
O.R. 4250, PG.124
PAR. #419440006
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P
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P

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL
AND COMM LINES (TYP)

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)
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PROPOSED CONCRETE APRON (SEE SHEET
C-2.2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)
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LINE (TYP)

R10'-0" (TYP)
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"

7'
-0

"

2'
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"

PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE (BY UTILITY)

4

4

4 ±2
0'

PROPOSED PAD MOUNTED
TRANSFORMER (BY UTILITY)

PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT FOR ELECTRIC
TO ELECTRIC SOURCE (±348')

PROPOSED 4" CONDUIT INSTALLED VIA
DIRECTIONAL BORE (±122').  FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION, SEE CODED NOTE 4PROPOSED BOLLARD (TYP x3)
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

6" STANDARD STEEL PIPE WITH
CONCRETE FILL & YELLOW PAINT AS
FINISH COAT

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

(M
IN

)
6"

1'-6"
(DIA)

45° SLOPE MINIMUM

FINISHED GRADE

ODOT ITEM 511, CLASS C
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

BOLLARD DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3'-0" (TYP)

EXISTING FIBER
PULL BOX

EXISTING OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
OHE OHE

OHT OHT

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
OHE&T OHE&TEXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & COMM

EXISTING
BUILDING

PROPOSED 20'x20'
ASPHALT PARKING SPACE

DISTURBANCE AREA
COMPOUND = 2500SF
CLEARING AROUND COMPOUND = 2,400SF
ACCESS DRIVE = 9,618SF
CLEARING AROUND THE ACCESS DRIVE = 400SF
INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES = 1,806SF
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 16,724SF

UTILITY & DRAINAGE STATEMENT:
THE PROPOSED SITE IS FAIRLY FLAT AND WILL REQUIRE MINIMAL GRADING.  FOR ALL
AREAS BEING IMPACTED BUT THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROPOSED COMPOUND,
ACCESS DRIVE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (ELECTRIC & FIBER), THE DESIGN OF
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OHIO
DEPARTMENT  OF NATURAL RESOURCES (ODNR - LATEST EDITION).

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SEE DETAIL SHEET C-4
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PROPOSED 6'
UTILITY H-FRAME

PROPOSED ICE
BRIDGE H-FRAME

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPOSED ±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD (11'x18')
IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS
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AND TREE MASS

FUTURE CARRIER

FUTURE CARRIER

FUTURE CARRIER
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EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

1'
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"

6'
-0

"

3'-0"

2'-6"
8'-4"25'-0"

25
'-0

"
EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH

AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
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EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPING
SEE DETAIL SHEET C-4
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PROPOSED 30' WIDE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT

SOUNDFOLD, INC.
O.R. 1592, PG.208
PAR. #419440004

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP) CONCORDE GROUP, LTD.

O.R. 4250, PG.124
PAR. #419440006

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE MASS
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W

S 
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EE
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BL
VD

.
60
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U
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IC
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HT
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F 
W

AY

EO
P

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

EXISTING WATER
LINE (TYP)

RO
WEO

P

PROPOSED
HAND HOLE 14

EXISTING STORM
DRAIN INLET

EXISTING ISLAND

PROPOSED 12' GRAVEL
ACCESS DRIVE

12
'-0

"

22
'-0

"

±7'-8 3/4"

±2
'-1

1"

2'
-0

" (
TY

P)
PROPOSED

CONCRETE APRON

CONCRETE APRON DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE APRON/SIDEWALK NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A PROPOSED NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE

APRON/SIDEWALK PER THE DIMENSIONS PROVIDED AND AS DETAIL BELOW.

2. THE AREA OF THE CONCRETE APRON/SIDEWALK IS ±132SF

EXISTING UTILITY
POLE (TYP)

PROPOSED UTILITY
POLE (BY UTILITY)

±2
0'

-0
"
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LANDSCAPING
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C-4
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WARREN COUNTY
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PR62451

1"=8'

0 16'8'

PLANT LIST
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME         QUANTITY SIZE/HEIGHT COMMENTS

         PICEA PUNGENS  COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE     22   5'-0" (MIN)      BALLED AND BURLAPPED

VA
R

IE
S

VA
R

IE
S

6" MIN 6" MIN
WIDTH VARIES

MULCH

MULCHED SAUCER

FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING SUBSOIL

LAY BACK BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF BALL

PLANTING MIXTURE
CS

GENERAL LANDSCAPING NOTES:
1. PRUNE NEWLY INSTALLED SHRUBS. WORK SHALL BE DONE BY

EXPERIENCED PERSONNEL TO THE ACCEPTED HORTICULTURAL
AND ARBORICULTURAL STANDARDS. PRUNING SHALL RESULT IN A
LOOSE OUTLINE CONFORMING TO THE GENERAL SHAPE OF THE
SHRUB TYPE. DO NOT USE HEDGE SHEARS.

2. ALL PLANTING STOCK SHALL BE NURSERY-GROWN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOOD HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE. PLANTS SHALL BE FREE
OF DISEASE, INSECTS EGGS, LARVAE AND DEFECTS SUCH AS
KNOTS, SUN-SCALD, INJURIES, ABRASIONS OR DISFIGUREMENT.
THEY SHALL HAVE SOUND, HEALTHY VIGOROUS AND UNIFORM
GROWTH TYPICAL OF THE SPECIES AND VARIETY, WELL-FORMED,
FREE FROM IRREGULARITIES, WITH THE MINIMUM QUALITY AND
SIZE CONFORMING TO AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

3. GUARENTEE: WARRANT ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE TRUE TO
BOTANICAL NAME AND SPECIFIED SIZE. AFTER COMPLETION OF
PLANTING, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE WARRANTED AGAINST
DEFECTS, INCLUDING DEATH AND UNSATISFACTORY GROWTH FOR
A WARRANTY PERIOD OF ONE YEAR. THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM NEGLECT
ABUSE, DAMAGE BY OTHERS, OR UNUSUAL PHENOMENA OR
INCIDENTS BEYOND THE CONTRACTORS CONTROL WHICH RESULT
FROM NATURAL CAUSES SUCH AS FLOODS STORMS, FIRES OR
VANDALISM. REPLACEMENTS: DURING THE WARANTY PERIOD,
REPLACE ONE TIME, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,
PLANT MATERIALS THAT ARE DEAD, OR IN THE OPINION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IN AN UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY
CONDITION. REJECTED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. REPLACEMENTS ARE
TO BE MADE NO LATER THAN THE SUBSEQUENT PLANTING SEASON.
RESTORE AREAS DISTURBED BY REPLACEMENT OPERATIONS.

4. MULCHING SHALL BE DONE WITHIN 48 HOURS AFTER PLANTING.
MULCH SHRUB BEDS TO A UNIFORM DEPTH OF THREE INCHES.
MULCH SHALL BE CLEAN COMPOSTED PINE BARK MULCH FREE OF
FOREIGN MATERIAL AND LARGE PIECES OVER THREE INCHES LONG.
DO NOT MULCH TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING PITS.

5. TOPSOIL SHALL CONSIST OF FERTILE FRIABLE NATURAL LOAM,
CONTAINING A LIBERAL AMOUNT OF HUMUS AND SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL. IT SHALL BE FREE OF
ADMIXTURES OF SUBSOIL AND FREE OF CRAB GRASS, ROOTS,
STICKS AND OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATTER, AND SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR PLANTING OPERATIONS WHILE IN A FROZEN OR MUDDY
CONDITIONS.

6. REPAIR ALL TURF AREAS BY SEEDING. SEEDING INSTALLATION
SHALL BE EXECUTED ONLY AFTER ALL FINISH GRADING HAS BEEN
COMPLETED. NO SEEDING WORK SHALL BE DONE PAST
SEPTEMBER 15, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. SEED: SEED MIX SHALL MATCH EXISTING TURF,
OR BE A 50/50 MIX OF CERTIFIED IMPROVED BLEND OF BLUEGRASS
AND CERTIFIED IMPROVED PERENNIAL RYE. MIX SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
PLANTING. SEEDING SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 120
POUNDS PER ACRE. FUTERRA BLANKET, OR EQUAL, SHALL BE USED
FOR EROSION CONTROL MULCH WHERE NECESSARY IN LIEU OF
HYDRO MULCH.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

N

PROPOSED 10'-0" WIDE MULCH BED (TYP)
SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET

PROPOSED 3" (MIN) MULCH BED. THE EXACT
COLOR AND TEXTURE SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE PROPERTY OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING SUBGRADE MIRAFI 600X PREFABRICATED
DRAINAGE FABRIC

MULCH BED DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

CS

FUTURE
CARRIER

FUTURE
CARRIER

FUTURE
CARRIER

PROPOSED GRAVEL
COMPOUND

PROPOSED 50'x50'x8' HIGH CHAIN LINK
FENCE w/3 STRANDS OF BARBED WIRE

PROPOSED ±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER w/±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

PROPOSED 70'x70'
PREMISES (4,900SF)

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD (11'x18')
IN 12'x30' LEASE AREA

72'-0"

72
'-0

"

21'-0"

10'-0"

81
'-0

"

10'-0"
(TYP)

1'-0" (TYP)

4'-4"
(TYP)

7'-8"
(TYP)

±1
0'

-0
"

(T
YP

)

±10'-0"
(TYP)

±1
0'

-0
"

(T
YP

)

10
'-0

"

EDGE OF EXISTING BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)

EDGE OF PROPOSED BRUSH
AND TREE LINE (TYP)
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TOWER ELEVATION
NOT TO SCALE

T/GRADE

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT
PAD (11'x18')

PROPOSED
ICE BRIDGE GSH

GSH
05/14/2025

PARVENU2

0 S PIONEER BLVD.
SPRINGBORO, OH 45066

WARREN COUNTY

OH0506

PR62451

±120'-0" MONOPOLE
TOWER

TOP OF MONOPOLE TOWER
±120'-0" AGL

OVERALL TOWER HEIGHT
±125'-0" AGL

PROPOSED ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
115'-0" AGL

±5'-0" LIGHTNING ARRESTOR

TOWER ELEVATION
& ANTENNA

DETAILS

C-5

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
103'-0" AGL

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
93'-0" AGL

FUTURE ANTENNAS CENTERLINE
83'-0" AGL

TOWER NOTES:
1. THE TOWER WILL BE GALVANIZED COATED PRODUCING A

NON-CONTRASTING GRAY COLOR TO MINIMIZE IT'S VISIBILITY

2. THE TOWER WILL NOT BE LIT EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY THE FAA
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PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 2
NOT TO SCALE

FUTURE RRH

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
W/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

1'
-4

"2'
-4

"4'
-0

"
4'

-8
"

6'
-4

"

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED HYBRID
ROUTED ON 6" HANGER

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

FUTURE LOCATION OF CHARLES
CUBE OR TOWER LIGHTING KIT

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET
AND LIGHT SWITCH

PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT
CABINET

FUTURE EQUIPMENT
& POWER CABINET

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF) CONCRETE
EQUIPMENT PAD

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 1
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
W/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

FUTURE RRH

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

10
'-0

"

8'-6"

FUTURE RRH

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT IN LEASE AREA
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED 12'x30'
LEASE AREA

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY

CABINET

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

FUTURE ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP

STRUT ICE BRIDGE (TYP)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED GFI
OUTLET AND LIGHT

SWITCH (BELOW)

PROPOSED GPS
ANTENNA

MOUNTED TO
ICE BRIDGE

POST

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

PROPOSED 1-5/8" UNI-STRUT
w/ENDS CAPPED (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

FUTURE LOCATION OF CHARLES
CUBE OR TOWER LIGHTING KIT

2

1

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE ASSEMBLY TO BE COMMSCOPE
PART NUMBER: MTC4015120HC (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

3'
-1

0"

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

PROPOSED POWER/
BATTERY CABINET

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY
CABINET

7'
-8

"

5'
-8

"

18
'-0

"

6"

11'-0"

6"

2'-0"

4'-4"

2'-0"

PROPOSED GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED 6"
HANGER w/HYBRID

2'
-1

"
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PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

FUTURE
RRH

PROPOSED 1-5/8"
UNI-STRUT
w/ENDS CAPPED
(TYP)

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED HYBRID
ROUTED ON 6" HANGER

PROPOSED
INTEGRATED
LOAD CENTER
(ILC) 200A,
240VAC

FUTURE LOCATION OF
CHARLES CUBE OR
TOWER LIGHTING KIT

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET
AND LIGHT SWITCH

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE STEEL
GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (TYP) SEE NOTE #1

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

10
'-0

"

PROPOSED
GPS ANTENNA

PROPOSED 6"
HANGER w/HYBRID

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12 GAUGE
STEEL GRIP STRUT ICE (SEE NOTE #1)

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT w/CONDUITS
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED
POWER/BATTERY

CABINET

PROPOSED 11'x18' (198SF)
CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY
12 GAUGE STEEL GRIP
STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY 12
GAUGE STEEL GRIP STRUT
ICE BRIDGE (SEE NOTE #1)

PROPOSED INTEGRATED LOAD
CENTER (ILC) 200A, 240VAC

4

3

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 4
NOT TO SCALE

EQUIPMENT PAD LAYOUT ELEVATION 3
NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED
EQUIPMENT

CABINET

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE
POST (SEE NOTE #1)

2" SCH 40 PVC - DC
CONDUIT TO FIBER

AREA ON UTILITY
H-FRAME

2" SCH 40 PVC
CONDUIT FOR FIBER

TO CHARLES CUBE

1" CONDUIT
FOR ALARMS

2" SCH 40 PVC POWER CONDUIT TO CHARLES
CUBE ON COMPOUND H-FRAME

NOTES:

1. PROPOSED ICE BRIDGE ASSEMBLY TO BE COMMSCOPE
PART NUMBER: MTC4015120HC (OR APPROVED EQUAL)

2. CONDUIT LOCATIONS MAY BE EXAGGERATED FOR CLARITY

PROPOSED 1-5/8"
UNI-STRUT W/ ENDS

CAPPED (TYP)

PROPOSED LED
LIGHT (TYP)

PROPOSED GFI OUTLET AND
LIGHT SWITCH (BELOW)

FUTURE
EQUIPMENT

& POWER
CABINET

FUTURE ICE
BRIDGE POST

FUTURE HEAVY DUTY
12 GAUGE STEEL GRIP
STRUT ICE BRIDGE

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

(1) 1" & (2) 2" SCH. 40 PVC BURIED AT
DEPTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING

PROPOSED
BATTERY/ POWER

CABINET

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

PROPOSED DIESEL
GENERATOR

(1) 1" CONDUIT
TO SITE BOSS FOR

MONITORING

3" SCH 40 PVC POWER CONDUIT TO SERVICE
METER/DISCONNECT ON THE UTILITY H-FRAME

1" CONDUIT
FOR OUTLET &

LIGHTING

2" SCH 40 PVC
CONDUIT FOR

POWER TO
POWER BAY

(3) 2" CONDUIT
FOR POWER

1" CONDUIT FOR
ALARMS
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FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE

FINISH GRADE

SPECIFICATIONS FOR FENCING AND GATES (WHERE REQUIRED)

PART 1  GENERAL

1.01  WORK INCLUDED

A.  FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CHAIN LINK AND/OR BARBED WIRE FENCING,
ASSOCIATED GATES (WHERE REQUIRED), AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED TO
INHIBIT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO THE SITE AREA AS SHOWN ON SHEET C-1

1.02  VARIATIONS

A.  REFER TO THE SITE PLANS TO DETERMINE THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK.  UNDER THIS
SPECIFICATION THE VARIATIONS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

1. SITE GATE LOCATION (WHERE REQUIRED).

2. STYLE OF TOWER.

1.03  REFERENCES

A.  ASTM A53 GRADE B BLACK AND ZINC COATED STEEL PIPE

B.  ASTM A585 ALUMINUM COATED STEEL BARBED WIRE (IF REQUIRED)

C.  ASTM A392 ZINC COATED STEEL CHAIN LINK FABRIC

D.  ASTM A780 REPAIR OF HOT DIP GALVANIZED COATINGS

E.  AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVER'S ASSOCIATION STANDARD C-2, LUMBER, TIMBER,
AND TIES, PRESERVATION TREATMENT BY PRESSURE PROCESS.

1.04  QUALITY ASSURANCE

A.  ALL STEEL MATERIALS UTILIZED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SPECIFICATION SHALL
BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.  THE WEIGHT OF ZINC COATING ON
THE FENCE FABRIC SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1.2 OUNCES PER SQUARE FOOT OF
MATERIAL COVERED.

B.  ALL WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

C.  THE REPAIR OF GALVANIZED PRODUCTS SHALL BE BY THE APPLICATION OF ZINC
RICH PAINT.

D.  ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

1.05  SEQUENCING

A.  THE SITE AREA MAY HAVE FINISH GRAVEL AND PLASTIC IN PLACE BEFORE FENCING
TAKES PLACE.  IN THIS CASE, SITE FINISH GRAVEL SHOULD BE RAKED BACK AWAY
FROM EACH POST AREA BEFORE HOLES ARE DUG.  THE SPOIL FROM THE HOLES
SHALL NOT BE MIXED WITH SITE GRAVEL.  SPOIL MATERIAL IS TO BE REMOVED
FROM THE SITE AREA AND DISPOSED OF.

B.  THE SITE FENCE CORNER POSTS SHALL BE SET SQUARE IN RELATION TO EACH
OTHER, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

PART 2  PRODUCTS

2.01  MATERIAL

A.  ALL FABRIC, WIRE, RAILS, POSTS, HARDWARE, AND OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE
HOT DIP GALVANIZED.

B.  FABRIC HEIGHT SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING.  FABRIC SHALL BE 2-INCH
CHAIN LINK MESH OF 9 GAUGE WIRE WITH TWISTED TOP SELVAGE AND KNUCKLED
BOTTOM SELVAGE.  FABRIC SHALL BE ONE PIECE.

C.  BARBED WIRE SHALL BE DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED ALUMINUM COATED STEEL
WIRE WITH FOUR POINT ROUND BARBS SPACED ON 5 INCH CENTERS.

D.  ALL POSTS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PIPE AND OF THE FOLLOWING NOMINAL PIPE
SIZES (NPS DESIGNATOR PER ASTM A 53): LINE POST = 2-1/2 INCHES, CORNER POST
= 3 INCHES, GATE POST = 4 INCHES (WHERE REQUIRED).

E.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE POSTS SHALL BE EXTENDED 12 INCHES,
INCLUDING CAP, TO PROVIDE FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF BARBED WIRE.

F.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL TOP, BOTTOM, AND BRACE RAILS SHALL BE 1-1/4
INCH SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE FRAMES AND BRACES SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCH
SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.  FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS.

H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, SITE GATE FRAMES SHALL HAVE A FULL WIDTH
HORIZONTAL BRACE, SECURED IN PLACE BY THE USE OF GATE BRACE CLAMPS.

I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, LATCHES, STOPS AND KEEPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR ALL SITE AND ROAD GATES.

J.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SINGLE WALK-THRU
GATES SHALL BE 4 FEET WIDE AND HAVE FORKED LATCHES WITH LOCK KEEPERS.

K.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE SITE GATES SHALL HAVE FULL HEIGHT
PLUNGER BARS WITH DOME CAPS.

L.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL STOPS SHALL HAVE KEEPERS CAPABLE OF
HOLDING THE GATE LEAF IN THE OPEN POSITION.

M.  STRETCHER BARS SHALL BE  3/16 INCH BY  3/4 INCH, OR HAVE EQUIVALENT
CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA.  MINIMUM LENGTHS SHALL BE 2 INCHES LESS THAN THE
FABRIC HEIGHT.

N.  ALL POSTS, EXCEPT GATE POSTS, SHALL HAVE A ONE PIECE COMBINATION CAP
AND THREE WIRE BARBED WIRE SUPPORTING ARM.  GATE POSTS SHALL HAVE A
DOME CAP.  THE SUPPORT ARM SHALL BE OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL FOR LINE
POSTS AND CAST STEEL WITH SET BOLTS FOR CORNER POSTS.  SUPPORT ARMS
SHALL BE FITTED WITH A LOCK WIRE TO RETAIN THE BARBED WIRE.

O.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, DOUBLE GATES SHALL HAVE A NON-CLOGGING GATE
DETENT ADAPTABLE TO THE PLUNGER BAR USED.

P.  TENSION BANDS SHALL BE  3/4  INCH WIDE AND OF 14 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.

Q.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, BARBED WIRE GATE GUARDS SHALL BE FITTED WITH
DOME CAPS.

R.  CAST STEEL RAIL ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TOP RAILS.

S.  CAST STEEL BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL BRACE RAILS.
COMBINATION STYLE BRACE ENDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE A TRUSS ROD ALSO
TERMINATES.

T.  TOP RAIL COUPLINGS SHALL BE PRESSED STEEL AND A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 6
INCHES, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 21-FOOT CENTERS.

U.  STEEL TIES FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO THE TOP RAIL, TO THE LINE POSTS, AND TO
THE BOTTOM RAIL SHALL BE 12 GAUGE, SPACED AT A MAXIMUM 24-INCH
CENTERS.

V.  BRACE BANDS SHALL BE  3/4 INCH WIDE AND OF 12 GAUGE PRESSED STEEL.

W.  WHERE GUY ANCHOR FENCING IS REQUIRED, THE HEIGHT, SIZE AND SHAPE OF
THE GUY ANCHOR FENCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

X.  ANY WOOD MATERIAL USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF FENCING SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.

Y.  LIQUID GALVANIZE SHALL BE Z.R.C. COLD GALVANIZED FOR BRUSH APPLICATION,
95 PERCENT ZINC (NO SPRAY).

Z.  CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2,500 PSI.

2.02  EQUIPMENT

A.  ALL FIELD CUTS SHALL BE BY BLADE; NO TORCH CUTTING SHALL BE PERMITTED.

PART 3   EXECUTION

3.01  INSPECTION

A.  TO CONFIRM PROPER DEPTH AND DIAMETER OF POST HOLE EXCAVATIONS, ALL
POST HOLES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE TENANT WIRELESS REPRESENTATIVE
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

3.02  PREPARATION

A.  LOCATE ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

B.  FINAL SITE GRADING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

C.  VERIFY THE SURVEYOR PLACED SITE CORNER STAKES AND ENSURE THAT THE
CORNERS ARE SQUARE, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH.

3.03  INSTALLATION

A.  POST FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES OF CONCRETE UNDER
THE POST.  THE TOP OF CONCRETE SHALL BE AT THE TOP OF THE BASE COURSE
(IMMEDIATELY UNDER THE SURFACE COURSE).

B.  ALL FENCE POSTS SHALL BE VERTICALLY PLUMB, PLUS OR MINUS  1/4  INCH.

C.  AT CORNER POSTS, GATE POSTS, AND SIDES OF THE GATE FRAMES, FABRIC SHALL
BE ATTACHED WITH STRETCHER BARS AND TENSION BAND CLIPS AT 15-INCH
INTERVALS.

D.  AT LINE POSTS, FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH TIE WIRES AT 24- INCH
INTERVALS.

E.  FABRIC SHALL BE ATTACHED TO BRACE RAILS AND TRUSS RODS WITH TIE CLIPS AT
24-INCH INTERVALS.

F.  A MAXIMUM GAP OF 1 INCH SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CHAIN LINK
FABRIC AND THE FINAL GRADE.

G.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT LOCKS ARE
ACCESSIBLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

H.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, GATE HINGE AND LATCH BOLTS SHALL HAVE THEIR
THREADS PEENED OR WELDED AFTER INSTALLATION TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED
REMOVAL.

I.  WHERE A GATE IS REQUIRED, ALL GATES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT
THEY ARE IN LINE WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE HINGE POSTS.

3.04  PROTECTION

A.  UPON COMPLETION OF ERECTION, INSPECT FENCE MATERIAL AND PAINT FIELD
CUTS, WELDS, OR GALVANIZING BREAKS WITH ZINC BASED LIQUID GALVANIZE.

1. SURFACES TO BE RECONDITIONED SHALL BE POWER WIRE BRUSHED TO
BRIGHT METAL.  PREPARATION SHALL EXTEND INTO THE UNDAMAGED
COATING.

2. APPLY PAINT IN A SINGLE APPLICATION, EMPLOYING MULTIPLE BRUSH
PASSES.

3.05  AS-BUILT DOCUMENTATION

A.  RESPONSIBILITIES APPLICABLE TO THIS SPECIFICATION REGARDING ANNOTATIONS
TO THE CONTRACTOR MAINTAINED RECORD SET DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING AREA OF CONCERN:

1. MODIFICATIONS AFFECTING DEPICTED DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, OR
DIRECTIONS.

4.0  GROUNDING

A. ALL FENCING SHALL BE GROUNDED PER TOWERCO'S CONSTRUCTION
INSTALLATION STANDARDS

SEE GATE
DETENT DETAIL

GATE JUMPER (SEE 'GATE
GROUND ASSEMBLY' ON

SHEET G-2) (TYP X2)

1-1/2"  SCH 40 (MIN)
 GATE FRAME
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City of Springboro 

320 West Central Avenue, Springboro, OH 45066 
  

Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting & Public Hearing 
Wednesday, November 1, 2023, 6:00 p.m. 

_________ 
 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

Sheila Lairson, Acting Chair 
Ed Syron, Acting Vice Chair 

Jerry Ferris 
Scott Oxley 

Brian Retterer 
Paul Sheuermann 
Mike Thompson 

________ 
 

City Staff 
 

Dan Boron, City Planner 
September Bee, City Planning Assistant 

Dan Fitzpatrick, Zoning Inspector 

________ 
 

I. Call to Order & Roll Call 
 
Ms. Lairson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and asked for the calling of the roll. 
 
Roll Call: Sheila Lairson, yes; Ed Syron, yes; Jerry Ferris, yes; Scott Oxley, yes; Brian Retterer, 
yes; Paul Sheuermann, yes; Mike Thompson, yes 

 
 

II. Approval of Minutes 
 
November 22, 2022 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
 
Ms. Lairson asked for motion to approve the November 22, 2022 meeting minutes.  
 
Mr. Syron motioned to approve the November 22, 2022 Meeting Minutes. Mr. Sheuermann seconded 
the motion.  
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, abstain; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, abstain. (Motion carried 5 yes-0 no-2 abstain) 

 
  
IIl. Appointment of Officers – Chair, Vice Chair 

 
Ms. Lairson announced that because this is a new year, a Chair and Vice Chair need to be nominated. 
She called for nominations. 
 
Mr. Sheuermann nominated Ms. Lairson as Chair. Mr. Thompson seconded the nomination. 
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Ms. Lairson called for roll call for Ms. Lairson as Chair. 
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson called for nominations for Vice Chair. 
 
Mr. Syron volunteered to continue as Vice Chair. Mr. Ferris seconded the nomination. 
 
Ms. Lairson called for roll call for Mr. Syron as Vice Chair. 
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson said both nominations have been accepted; Ms. Lairson will be the Chair and Mr. Syron will 
be the Vice Chair. 

 
 
IV. Action Agenda Items 
 

A. Public Hearing 
Variance Request, 1550 South Main Street (SR 741), variance from the front yard location 
restriction for an accessory structure. 
 
Background Information 
 
This agenda item is based on application filed by Daklak Do, property owner, requesting a variance 
from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code’s prohibition on the placement of 
accessory structures in front of their residence at 1550 South Main Street (SR 741). The property is 
located in the R-1, Estate-Type Residential Zoning District. 
 
The Planning & Zoning Code establishes the purpose, permitted uses, and lot and building 
development standards for the R-1 District and other zoning districts in the City. The R-1 District 
was established to provide for estate-type, detached, single-family residential development at a 
density of two (2) units per acre on lots with a minimum acreage of 20,000 square feet (0.5 acres 
effectively). The subject property is approximately 8.41 acres in area. Land uses permitted in the 
R-1 District include single-family residential homes, churches, schools, cultural/public uses, parks, 
bed and breakfasts, golf courses, farmer’s markets, roadside stands, accessory buildings such as 
the one proposed, and other uses (Section 1263.04, Table 6). Commercial and industrial 
development is prohibited (Section 1261.08(b)) in the R-1 District. Design and development 
standards for detached accessory buildings, such as the barn that is the subject of this variance 
case, are included in Section 1272.02 of the Planning & Zoning Code and are as follows: 
 
• Accessory building maximum Height: 15 feet 
• Maximum Building Coverage: 10 percent of required yard 
• Permitted Locations: rear yard only 
 
The applicants are proposing to construct a 31-foot by 44-foot barn on the north side of the 
property, 1,364 square feet in area on the ground floor, with a loft on the second floor. The 
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structure would be roughly 370 feet from the front property line, 40 feet from the north property line, 
and 20 feet from the west edge of a pond. The area between the north property line and the barn 
would remain as vegetation and a driveway would be added to access the building. The house on 
the property is located roughly 550 feet from the front property line, 250 feet from the proposed site 
of the barn. The house sits above a wooded and sloped area on the east end of the property, an 
area that also includes a creek. Also included in this area is a pool, a garage with driveway, and a 
large birdcage. The applicant has indicated that the area behind the house is not suitable for the 
barn because of topographical limitations, and their desire to keep this area wooded to in-part 
screen the house from the adjacent Heatherwoode subdivision. 
 
Properties in the vicinity of the subject property are used as follows: To the east lands in the 
Heatherwoode subdivision. To the south a home owned by the property owner, and the Ashton Woods 
subdivision. To the west, on the west side of South Main Street, large-lot residential lots in Clearcreek 
Township, and the entrance to Springboro Junior High School and the site of Miracle Field, and to the 
northwest large-lot residential lots. To the north is a large undeveloped property, and two residences 
facing South Main Street. 
 
Lands to the east in Heatherwoode are zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development, Ashton Woods is zoned 
R-2, Low-Density Residential District, school property is zoned PUD, and lands to the northwest and 
north are zoned R-1 District. Lands in Clearcreek Township on the west side of South Main Street are 
zoned SR-1, Suburban Residence Zone. 
 
Variance Review Process 

Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the 
review of variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) from the strict interpretation of the 
Planning and Zoning Code: 
 
The BZA is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from this 
Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical difficulty. No 
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and no 
permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
The following criteria need to be met in order for the BZA to grant a variance from the strict 
interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a response to 
each criterion indicated in italics below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in 
the same district. 

 
The property is large, 8.4 acres in area, and the house is set back over 550 feet from the 
street. The code would require construction of the accessory structure behind the house, 
however that area is steep, dropping off into a stream. That and existing buildings, a pool, 
and more, make this area impractical for the proposed barn site. 
 
The unusually large size of the lot would allow the owner to place the accessory structure 
on the north side of the lot and screen it from adjoining parcels exceeding code 
requirements (10 feet required, 40 feet is proposed). 
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2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code. 
 

For areas zoned R-1 District in the immediate area, there are accessory structures in 
front of the houses at 1305 and 1525 South Main Street. 

 
3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 

The applicant has indicated that this is not a self-created condition. 
 
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same 
district. 
 
A variance was granted for a similar condition at 3883 West Lower Springboro Road by 
the BZA in 2022: Large lot, unusual topography, same zoning.  

 
In granting any variance, the BZA may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions and 
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be 
deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. 
 
City staff has not proposed any conditions for these variance requests. 
 
Discussion 
 
Ms. Lairson opened the Public Hearing and announced Agenda Item A, Variance Request, 1550 
South Main Street (SR 741), variance from the front yard location restriction for an accessory 
structure. She asked if all the Board members had a chance to review the submitted information for 
this item. All replied yes. 
 
Ms. Lairson swore in Mr. Daklak Do, property owner, and Mr. Fitzpatrick before testifying. 
 
Ms. Lairson asked Mr. Fitzpatrick for a summary of this agenda item. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said that Mr. Do, 1550 South Main Street, applied for a permit to build a 31’ x 40’ 
barn on his property. Zoning was turned down because the proposed site of the new accessory 
structure on his property is located 375 feet from the front yard line and 40 feet from his property 
line. This district is zoned R-1 which requires accessory structures to be located in the rear yard. 
 
Based on the topography of the property, locating a structure in the rear yard would not be feasible. 
The property itself is 8.4 acres and sits off from the road quite a bit. 
 
Mr. Thompson addressed Ms. Lairson and said that given the large size of the property and its 
topography, it appears that it would be nearly impossible to locate a pole-barn in the rear and the 
only other option would be to allow for it to be built in the front yard, away from the roadway. He 
noted that there was precedent for a similar situation on Lower Springboro Road where the Board 
of Zoning Appeals approved the variance. 
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Ms. Lairson called for anyone who would like to speak on behalf of the applicant to approach the 
podium. 
 
Mr. Do introduced himself and stated that he would like to add the barn to his property for 
additional vehicle storage. He spoke with one of his neighbors, Ms. Regina Crane, before the 
meeting and he explained the project to her. After hearing his explanation, Ms. Crane had no 
objection to the variance requested. 
 
Ms. Lairson called for anyone who is opposed to this variance to please approach the podium and 
introduce themselves. 
 
Mr. Gene Simone, 30 Royal Dornosh, had several questions. He asked if the barn would be 
located near SR 741 or would it be closer to Heatherwoode Boulevard? 
 
Mr. Do said the front of the barn would face SR 741, the rear of the barn would be about 670 feet 
away from Heatherwoode. 
 
Mr. Simone wanted to be assured that Mr. Do will not be tearing down the trees buffering the 
property and he will not be using Heatherwoode as a construction entrance. 
 
Mr. Do confirmed he would not be tearing down the trees and would use SR 741 as the 
construction entrance. 
 
Mr. Simone thanked the Board and Mr. Do for their time. 
 
Ms. Lairson called for any further discussion. 
 
Mr. Retterer referred to the aerial footage of the property and asked which trees would be 
removed. Will trees remain separating SR 741 and the barn? 
 
Mr. Do said that most of the trees would remain. A few dead Ash trees between the existing pond 
and the new barn will be removed to allow for construction. He may plant new trees on the 
property. 
 
Mr. Oxley asked Mr. Fitzpatrick if the barn would be visible from SR 741. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick replied that he believes it will not be visible from the roadway. 
 
Ms. Lairson commented that there is a nice tree line along the front of the property and the 
property is well screened from SR 741. 
 
Mr. Ferris said he had driven onto the property recently and determined that the new structure will 
not be visible from SR 741 because it will be set far enough back from the roadway and screened 
by trees along the roadway. 
 
Mr. Oxley asked about the residents who live along the north side of the property; will they be able 
to see the new barn? 
 
Mr. Boron stated that one of the properties is owned by Mr. Do and the other property to the north 
is vacant but owned by the Crane family. The Crane’s family intends to split that lot sometime in 
the future and build two single-family homes. 
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Mr. Sheuermann asked if the Cranes were okay with this project moving forward. 
 
Mr. Boron said that it was his understanding that the Crane’s had spoken with Mr. Do and were no 
longer concerned about the new structure. Mr. Do’s barn will have a 40-foot setback from the road; 
only 10 feet is required in this district.  
 
Ms. Lairson asked if there were any further questions or comments. 
 
Mr. Boron added that this variance request is to the request that was before the Board and 
approved at the November 22, 2022 meeting, so there is precedent for approval. 
 
Ms. Lairson said there are four conditions that must be met before voting can continue and it 
appears that these conditions have been met. She called for a motion to approve the variance 
request for 1550 South Main Street (SR 741). 
 
Mr. Syron motioned to approve the variance of restricting accessory structures in a front yard as 
submitted, including a finding that the applicant had met all four conditions of approval for a 31’ x 
44’ barn at 1550 South Main Street (SR 741). Mr. Ferris seconded the motion. 
 
Ms. Lairson called for roll call. 
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson said the motion is approved unanimously and Mr. Do can proceed with his plans for 
building a new barn on his property. 
 
Mr. Do thanked the Board and staff. 
 
Mr. Boron said that the Building and Zoning Department will be notified of the Board’s decision to 
approve his variance request and he can move ahead with the permitting process. 
 
Ms. Lairson closed the Public Hearing for 1550 South Main Street (SR 741). 

 
 

B. Public Hearing 
 Variance Request, 60 Elkins Drive, variances from rear yard setback requirement 

 
Background Information 
 
This agenda item is based on application filed by Judy Elswick and John Sullivan, property owners, 
requesting a variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code’s requirement for 
a 25-foot rear setback for their residence at 60 Elkins Court. The property is located in the R-3, 
Medium-Density Residential Zoning District. 
 
The Planning & Zoning Code establishes the purpose, permitted uses, and lot and building 
development standards for the R-3 District and other zoning districts in the City. The R-3 District 
was established to provide moderate- to high-density residential development. Apartments, and 
both attached and detached single-family residential dwellings are permitted. Other permitted land 
uses include churches, schools, cultural/public uses, parks, bed and breakfasts, golf courses, 
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farmer’s markets, roadside stands, accessory buildings, and other uses (Section 1263.04, Table 6). 
Commercial and industrial development is prohibited (Section 1261.08(b)) in the R-3 District. 
 
The applicants are proposing to build a 12-foot by 14-foot sunroom addition on the rear/north side 
of the home. The plans for the addition were rejected by the Building and Zoning Department since 
the proposed sunroom would extend to within 18 feet of the rear property line, 25 feet being the 
minimum setback in the R-3. As indicated in their application, the homeowners—who purchased 
the home in 2020—were under the impression that a fence line to the rear of their home coincided 
with the rear property line when in fact there was a small parcel associated with the historic 
Universality Cemetery between the fence and property line. As a result, the applicants are seeking 
a 7-foot variance from the rear yard requirements. 
 
Properties in the vicinity of the subject property are nearly all residential. To the north there are single-
family residential lots on the south side of Parker Drive. Lands to the east, south, and west are a mix of 
one- and two-family residences on Elkins Lane and Music Court.  
 
Lands to the east, south, and west are zoned R-3 District. Lands to the northeast are zoned R-2, Low-
Density Residential District, while lands to the northwest are zoned UVD, Urban Village District. 
 
Variance Review Process 
 
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the 
review of variances by the BZA from the strict interpretation of the Planning and Zoning Code: 
 
The BZA is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from this 
Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical difficulty. No 
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and no 
permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
The following criteria need to be met in order for the BZA to grant a variance from the strict 
interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a response to 
item #1 in italics below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in 
the same district. 
 
When I purchased (the property) in 2020 we were under the understanding the fence line 
was on the property line. The plan was always to put a sunroom on the back of the home. 
When we applied for the permit, we were told that part of our property belongs to the 
graveyard down at the end of the road. We have researched the graveyard and cannot 
find anything on who owns it. When we spoke to a couple of neighbors, they were not 
aware of this either, unlike us they thought the property line was the fence line. 

 
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code. 
 
  No answer supplied. 
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3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 
No answer supplied. 
 

4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same 
district. 
 
No answer supplied. 

 
In granting any variance, the BZA may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions and 
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be 
deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. 
 
City staff has not proposed any conditions for these variance requests other than providing 
written answers to criteria 2-4 prior to the November 1 meeting/hearing. City staff will 
forward any submission to members of the BZA. 

 
Discussion 
 
Ms. Lairson opened the Public Hearing for the variance request at 60 Elkins Drive, variance from 
rear yard setback requirement. She called for anyone who would like to speak on behalf of the 
property owners. Mr. John Sullivan and Mr. Steve Frye were sworn in by Ms. Lairson that their 
testimony and evidence that they are providing at this hearing to be truthful.  
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said that Judy Elswick, property owner at 60 Elkins Drive, applied for a building 
permit for a four-season sunroom to be added to the rear (north) side of the house. This application 
was denied because the site plan does not meet the rear yard setback minimum requirement of 25 
feet in the R-3, Medium-Density Residential Zoning District.  
 
After meeting with Ms. Elswick onsite, Mr. Fitzpatrick determined that there is a small strip of land 
behind their property that is approximately 7 feet wide that the historic cemetery owns that prevents 
the owners from building on that land. When the owners purchased their property, they thought that 
the property line extended to the fence line at the rear of the property. 
 
Ms. Lairson asked if there was another house behind 60 Elkins Drive or is it just the cemetery. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said that there is another house, located on Parker Drive, behind the Elswick home 
as well as a small strip of land to the west of their property. The cemetery located near their home 
dates to the early 1800s and is maintained by the Sullivans.  
 
Mr. Thompson observed that the two small strips of land that are in question should not really be 
there in the first place. Given the absence of ownership for this property, it makes sense to allow 
the variance and let the current owners at 60 Elkins Drive continue to maintain the property as their 
own. 
 
Mr. Boron commented that it is not uncommon for small plots of land to be scattered throughout the 
subdivisions in the city because of the way it was developed in sections. Sometimes small areas of 
land get left off the property lines like this case.  
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Mr. Oxley asked if there was a fence line between the Elkins property and the property on Parker 
Drive. 
 
Ms. Elswick said there is a fence around the cemetery, but it is inside the cemetery. 
 
Mr. Oxley asked who owned the shed located on the cemetery property. 
 
Mr. Sullivan replied that it is theirs and is on their property, not the cemetery.  
 
Mr. Boron said the setback is 25 feet and the proposed addition is projecting into the setback 
required in the R-3 district.  
 
Mr. Scheuermann asked if there had been any complaints by the adjoining property owners. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said he has not received any complaints.  
 
Mr. Retterer asked if any of the properties shown on the aerial view in the R-3 district had buildings 
that project into the setback. 
 
Mr. Boron said there are examples of additions or structures that project into setbacks on the 
property. These came into existence before the current development standards were set.  
 
Ms. Lairson asked if there was anyone present who are opposed to this request and would like to 
speak. There were no comments.  
 
Mr. Boron asked Mr. Frye about the comments submitted for the Variance Review Process that 
were not completed. 
 
Mr. Frye stated that he was not sure how to answer the questions and his discussions with Mr. 
Sullivan determined that they were not asking for anything to be considered that wasn’t already 
existing on adjoining properties. 
 
Mr. Boron reviewed the discussion this evening and said that the applicants do meet the criteria for 
consideration of this variance request. 
 
Ms. Lairson said that given that all four conditions have been met by the applicant, she would like 
to call for a motion to approve the request for a variance from the rear yard setback. 
 
Mr. Syron motioned to approve the variance of minimum rear yard setback requirements as 
submitted, including a finding that the applicant had met all four conditions of approval for a new 
12’ x 14’ sunroom requiring a 7-foot variance at 60 Elkins Lane. Mr. Thompson seconded the 
motion. 
 
Ms. Lairson called for roll call. 
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson said the motion is approved unanimously. 
 
Ms. Lairson closed the Public Hearing for 60 Elkins Lane. 
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C. Public Hearing 
Variance Request, 216 East Mill Street, variances from rear yard setback requirement 

 
Background Information 
 
This agenda item is based on application filed by Posey Construction on behalf of H&S Hamilton 
Properties, LLC, property owner, requesting a variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & 
Zoning Code’s requirement for a 40-foot rear setback for their property at 216 East Mill Street. The 
property is the location of Digilube Systems, and is in the M-1, Light Manufacturing Zoning District. 
 
The Planning & Zoning Code establishes the purpose, permitted uses, and lot and building 
development standards for the M-1 District and other zoning districts in the City. The M-1 District was 
established to provide for manufacturing establishments that are clean, quiet, and free of hazardous 
elements, and which operate within enclosed structures. In addition to manufacturing operations, 
kennels, technical schools, hospitals, public recreation, vehicle repair, offices, garden centers, and pet 
day cares are permitted uses (Section 1263.04, Table 6). Residential uses are prohibited (Section 
1261.08(b)) in the M-1 District. 
 
The applicants are proposing to build a 3,200-square foot addition on the west side of the existing 
Digilube building, matching the 26.99-foot setback from the north property line on the existing building. 
When the applicants approached the City about the proposed addition, their application was denied 
since the minimum rear setback in the M-1 District is 40 feet. The applicant was given options to 
resolve the issue including requesting the 13-foot variance that is now being reviewed. 

 
Properties in the vicinity of the subject property are used as follows: to the north, northeast, and east are 
buildings and property used for the City of Springboro Public Works operation. Property immediate to the east 
is in Clearcreek Township. To the south is a residence and Springboro Baptist Church, both on the south side 
of East Mill Street. To the west there is a parking lot and the main operation, east of Mound Park Drive, for 
Mound Steel.  

 
Lands to the north, south, and west are zoned M-1 District, with the main Mound Steel operation further west 
zoned M-2, Heavy Manufacturing District. Lands in the City of Springboro to the northwest are zoned PUD-O, 
Planned Unit Development-Office. Lands to the south on the south side of East Mill Street are zoned R-2 
District. Lands to the east in Clearcreek Township are zoned R-1, Rural Residence. 

 
Variance Review Process 
 
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the 
review of variances by the BZA from the strict interpretation of the Planning and Zoning Code: 
 
The BZA is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from this 
Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical difficulty. No nonconforming 
use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and no permitted or 
nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds 
for the issuance of a variance. 
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The following criteria need to be met in order for the BZA to grant a variance from the strict 
interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a response to each 
criterion indicated in italics below. 

 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the 
same district. 

 
The current structure is grandfathered into the old code. In order to expand this building, we 
are asking for the board to approve smaller setback on the north property line. 

 
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code. 
 

A literal interpretation of the code would prevent this business from expanding on their own 
property…(and) would cause safety issues for street traffic and would make the building look 
awkward. 

 
3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 

The applicant is only asking to add onto their existing structure, the applicant did not cause these 
special circumstances. 

 
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 
 

No special privilege would be given if the variance is approved. 
 

In granting any variance, the BZA may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in 
conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions and 
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be 
deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. 
 
City staff has not proposed any conditions for these variance requests other than noting that 
following action by the BZA, approval of a site plan by the Springboro Planning Commission will 
be required. 

 
Discussion: 
 
Ms. Lairson opened the Public Hearing for the variance request at 216 East Mill Street, variance from 
rear yard setback requirement. She called for anyone who would like to speak on behalf of the property 
owners. Mr. David Hamilton, Digilube and Mr. Zach Posey, were sworn in by Ms. Lairson that their 
testimony and evidence that they are providing at this hearing to be truthful.  
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said that Mr. Hamilton applied for a building permit to build a 3,200 square foot addition 
at 216 East Mill Street, zoned M-1, Light Manufacturing Zoning District. A 40-foot rear yard setback is 
required in this district, but the applicant would like to match the existing building which puts it at an 
approximately 27-foot rear yard setback.  
 
Mr. Posey said the new building will use the same building materials as used for the existing building 
and will match its current size.  
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Ms. Lairson said that it appears the current structure is nonconforming. Would the old code allow this 
feature? 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said that at the time the building was built in 1972 it was allowed through the City code. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick further stated that the addition the applicant has requested makes sense because if they 
went 40 feet from the rear yard setback, it would impede the functionality of the site. 
 
Mr. Retterer asked if the zoning for this area had changed since the original building date of 1972. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick said the zoning had not changed. 
 
Ms. Lairson asked if this was the original property owner. 
 
Mr. Fitzpatrick replied that it was not the same owner. 
 
Mr. Ferris asked if the property to the north of this property is the City’s service building. 
 
Mr. Boron said that the City has an easement along the shared property line to the east of the building 
and can access their building from the rear entrance as well as from Mound Park Drive.  
 
Mr. Boron referred to Mr. Retterer’s question regarding the zoning at the time of the original building’s 
approval. He explained that over time zoning variances and changes, along with building design and 
development standards may have changed. The current code has the 40-foot setback requirement. 
This is a light industrial area and some of the setbacks are not quite as necessary. 
 
Ms. Lairson asked about the reply to statement number two, ‘A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
this Zoning Code’, of the applicant’s response. Why would the current zoning cause a safety issue for 
street traffic? 

 
Mr. Posey replied that if the building were to be located 13 feet closer to the road, the semi-trucks 
delivering product to their building would no longer be able to safety make a U-turn and be required to 
back in to the building from the street, which could cause potential traffic flow issue and would also be a 
concern for pedestrians who frequently use the connected public sidewalk. 
 
Ms. Lairson asked if there was anyone present who opposes the requested variance. There was no one 
present in opposition. 
 
Mr. Ferris asked if there had been any complaints reported regarding the variance request. 
Mr. Fitzpatrick and Mr. Boron said that they had not received any complaints. Courtesy letters were 
sent out to all residents and businesses within 200 feet of this site and no complaints were received. 
 
Mr. Boron said that all four conditions to qualify for a variance have been met by the applicant. 
 
Ms. Lairson said that given that all four conditions have been met by the applicant, she would like to call 
for a motion to approve the request for a variance from the rear yard setback. 
 
Mr. Syron motioned to approve the variance of rear yard setback requirements as submitted, including 
a finding that the applicant had met all four conditions of approval for a 3,200-square foot addition on 
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the west side of the existing Digilube building at 216 East Mill Street, matching the 26.99-foot setback 
from the north property line on the existing building. Mr. Thompson seconded the motion. 

 
Ms. Lairson called for roll call. 
 
Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson said the motion is approved unanimously. 
 
Mr. Boron reminded the applicant that because this is commercial property, this project does need 
approval of the site plan from the Planning Commission. The submittal deadline to be considered at the 
December 10 meeting is November 17 by noon.  
 
Mr. Hamilton and Mr. Posey thanked the Board and staff and said they would submit their final plans for 
approval by Planning Commission by the November 17 deadline. 
 
Ms. Lairson closed the Public Hearing for 216 East Mill Street. 

 
 
VI. Comments 
 

There were no comments. 
 
 
VII. Adjournment 

 
 There being no other business, Ms. Lairson asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
 
 Mr. Syron motioned to adjourn the November 01, 2023 meeting, seconded by Mr. Ferris 
 

Vote: Lairson, yes; Syron, yes; Ferris, yes; Oxley, yes; Retterer, yes; Sheuermann, yes; 
Thompson, yes. (7 yes-0 no) 
 
Ms. Lairson adjourned the meeting at 6:51 p.m. 

 
 

 
____________________________________________________ 
Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Dan Boron, City Planner 
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